

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her
capacity as Executor of the estate of THEA
CLARA SPYER,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 8435 (BSJ) (JCF)
ECF Case

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP

Roberta A. Kaplan, Esq.
Andrew J. Ehrlich, Esq.
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000
rkaplan@paulweiss.com
aehrich@paulweiss.com

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

James D. Esseks, Esq.
Rose A. Saxe, Esq.
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
jesseks@aclu.org
rsaxe@aclu.org

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Melissa Goodman, Esq.
Alexis Karteron, Esq.
Arthur Eisenberg, Esq.
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300
mgoodman@nyclu.org
akarteron@nyclu.org
aeisenberg@nyclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Edith Schlain Windsor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BLAG’S MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY CANNOT BE DETERMINED ON A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	4
II. BLAG’S TWO THRESHOLD ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT	8
A. DOMA’s Classification Excludes Married Same-Sex Couples.....	8
B. DOMA Is Not a “Virtually Unreviewable” Line-Drawing Statute	11
III. DOMA FAILS EVEN THE MORE DEFERENTIAL RATIONAL BASIS STANDARD.....	13
A. Acting with “Caution” and Preserving the Traditional Institution of Heterosexual Marriage Are Not Legitimate Governmental Interests.....	16
B. DOMA Cannot Be Justified by an Alleged Desire to “Preserve The Public Fisc”	18
C. DOMA Does Not “Provide for Consistency in Eligibility for Federal Benefits Based on Marital Status”	19
D. DOMA Is Not Rationally Related to Any Legitimate Interest in “Avoid[ing] Creating a Social Understanding that Begetting and Rearing Children Is Not Inexplicably Bound Up with Marriage”	22
E. DOMA Does Nothing to Advance Any Congressional Interest in Fostering Marriages that Provide Children With a Mother and Father	26
F. DOMA Advances the <i>Illegitimate</i> Purpose of Expressing Moral Disapproval Of Lesbians and Gay Men, and Their Relationships.....	30
IV. <i>BAKER</i> v. <i>NELSON</i> IS INAPPLICABLE	32
A. Reliance on <i>Baker</i> Is Inappropriate Given Substantial Doctrinal Developments	32
B. This Case Presents Very Different Legal Questions and Facts Than Did <i>Baker</i>	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>African Trade & Information Center, Inc. v. Abromaitis</i> , 294 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Bacon v. Toia</i> , 648 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	32
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	32, 34
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	3
<i>Board of Trustees of the Univeristy of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	15
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	5
<i>Califano v. Aznavorian</i> , 439 U.S. 170 (1978).....	13
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4, 15, 20, 27
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	16
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Kramarsky</i> , 666 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1981).....	33

<i>DiBlasio v. Novello</i> , 344 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Dragovich v. United States Department of the Treasury</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	passim
<i>Dunn v. Commissioner</i> , 70 T.C. 361 (1978).....	9, 12
<i>E.S. Originals Inc. v. Totes Isotoner Corp.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 523	6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	28
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	9
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	11
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1977).....	32
<i>In re Gildan Activewear, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5048 (HB), 2009 WL 4544287 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2009)	6
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)	passim
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	33
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Holmes v. California Army National Guard</i> , 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997)	5

<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	14, 24
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	33
<i>In re Kandu</i> , 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	29, 33, 35
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5, 23, 32
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Mahone v. Addicks Utility District of Harris County</i> , 836 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Company</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	7, 30
<i>Nguyen v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2011).....	32
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	29
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	passim
<i>Rowley v. City of New York</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1793 (DAB), 2005 WL 2429514 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005).....	6

<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Kueng</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8763, 2010 WL 3026618 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2010)	6
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	12
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	33, 35
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	17
<i>Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Service Commission</i> , 755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985).....	27, 33
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	9, 14, 15, 31
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	7
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	24
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	28

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8901(5)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1186b(a)(2)(A)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1430.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 1	10
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	22
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C)	10, 19
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i)	10
D.C. Code § 46-401	24

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 20724
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 457-1:a24
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 10-a24
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 15 § 8.....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....13
S. Rep. No. 94-568 (Dec. 16, 1975).....10
